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Z EAGLE
W ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INGC.

4101 Inca Street, Denver, CO 80211 ¢ Phone: 303-433-0479 ¢ Fax: 303-325-5449 ¢ www.eagle-enviro.com

August 17, 2016

Mr. Chris Canfield

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Progress Report — August 2016
Custy #1
SW ¥4 SW ¥4 Sec.15 T2S R66W 6PM
Adams County, Colorado
Remediation Project #9711

Dear Mr. Canfield:

On behalf of Carrizo Niobrara LLC (Carrizo), Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EAGLE) is
submitting this progress report for the above referenced site.

ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

Excavation Activities

Following the discovery of a dump line release, source removal excavation activities were completed at
the Custy #1 site from June 17-22, 2016. On June 17, 2016, Carrizo submitted a Spill/Release Report —
Form 19 (Doc # 401064710) to the Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC). In
addition, Adams County and Commerce City was verbally notified of the spill/release.

LT Environmental, Inc. (LTE) completed excavation oversight from June 17, 2016 through June 21,
2016. EAGLE provided environmental oversight at the site starting June 22, 2016 per Carrizo’s request.
Puzzle Creek completed excavation activities onsite. The excavation extents were approximately 38 feet
east to west, by approximately 35 feet north to south, with a total depth of approximately 17 feet below
ground surface (bgs).

Four sidewall soil samples (SS S, SS W, SS E, and SS N) were collected at approximately 8 feet bgs from
the excavation on June 20, 2016 and were submitted to Summit Scientific Laboratory (Summit) for
analysis. Following additional excavation activities, four more sidewall soil samples (Sidewall South,
Sidewall West, Sidewall North, and Sidewall East) were collected at depths ranging from 10.5 to 12 feet
bgs from the excavation on June 22, 2016 and were submitted to Origins Laboratory (Origins) for
analysis. All eight sidewall soil samples were submitted for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), and TPH -
diesel range organics (TPH-DRO). Prior to back-filling activities, a gypsum/granular activated carbon
groundwater amendment was applied to the excavation to aid in the remediation of residual adsorbed and
dissolved phase impacts. A site location map is presented as Figure 1 and a site map illustrating the
excavation extents is presented as Figure 2.

Based on laboratory analytical results, soil samples SS W@8' (0.17 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)),
Sidewall South@11' (0.652 mg/kg), Sidewall West@12' (19.1 mg/kg), Sidewall North@10.5' (20.0
mg/kg), and Sidewall East@11.5' (5.72 mg/kg) contained adsorbed phase benzene concentrations
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exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 0.17 mg/kg. In addition, soil samples Sidewall
West@12' (2,235 mg/kg), Sidewall North@10.5' (2,495 mg/kg), and Sidewall East@11.5' (966 mg/kg)
contained TPH concentrations exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 500 mg/kg. Soil
analytical results are illustrated in Figure 3 and presented in Table 1. The laboratory analytical reports are
included in Attachment A.

Since groundwater was encountered during excavation activities, excavation floor soil samples were not
collected. A grab groundwater sample (GW-01) was collected from the excavation on June 20, 2016 and
submitted to Summit for analysis. Throughout excavation activities, Select Energy provided vacuum
truck services to remove groundwater that accumulated within the excavation.

Based on laboratory analytical results, grab groundwater sample GW-01 contained dissolved benzene
(3,800 micrograms per liter (ug/L)), toluene (5,400 ug/L), and total xylenes (5,000 ug/L) concentrations
exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits of 5 ug/L, 560 ug/L, and 1,400 ug/L, respectively.
Groundwater analytical results are illustrated in Figure 4 and presented in Table 2. The laboratory
analytical report is included in Attachment A.

On June 24, 2016, Carrizo submitted a Remediation Workplan —Form 27 to the COGCC. The
Remediation Workplan — Form 27 was approved by the COGCC on June 24, 2016, closing out the initial
Spill/Release Report — Form 19 (Doc #401064710) and proceeding under approved remediation project
#9711.

Soil Boring Assessment and Monitoring Well Installation Activities

Following back-filling activities, twelve soil borings (MW-01 through MW-12) were advanced onsite on
June 27, 2016 to define adsorbed and dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon impacts beneath the site.
Soil borings MW-01 through MW-12 were advanced to total depths ranging from 16.5 (MW-05) to 20
(MW-01) feet bgs to vertically and laterally define adsorbed phase impacts beneath the site. One soil
sample was collected from each boring and submitted to Origins for analysis. Each soil boring was then
completed as a 1-inch polyvinyl chloride (PVVC) monitoring well. Soil boring logs/monitoring well
completion diagrams for MW-01 through MW-12 are presented in Attachment B.

Based on laboratory analytical results, soil samples MW-06@5-7.5' (0.978 mg/kg) and MW-07@5-7.5'
(1.83 mg/kg) contained adsorbed benzene concentrations exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory
limit of 0.17 mg/kg. In addition, soil sample MW-04@12.5-15' (604 mg/kg) contained a TPH
concentration exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 500 mg/kg. Soil analytical results
are illustrated in Figure 3 and presented in Table 1. The laboratory analytical report is included in
Attachment A.

Groundwater Monitoring Activities

On July 1, 2016, EAGLE completed groundwater monitoring activities at the site. Groundwater samples
were collected from monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-12 and submitted to Origins for analysis.
Prior to groundwater sample collection, static depth to groundwater measurements were collected from
each monitoring well in order to generate an accurate groundwater flow direction. Monitoring well
locations are presented in Figure 2.

Based on laboratory analytical results, the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-01
(1,800 ug/L), MW-06 (146 ug/L), and MW-07 (445 ug/L) contained dissolved benzene concentrations
exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limit of 5 ug/L. Groundwater analytical results are
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illustrated in Figure 4 and presented in Table 2. The laboratory analytical report is included in
Attachment A.

The groundwater flow direction beneath the site is generally to the west. Groundwater elevations and
parameters are illustrated in Figure 5 and presented in Table 3.

Additional Assessment and Groundwater Monitoring Activities

Per EAGLE’s conservation with Chris Canfield on July 14, 2016, the COGCC required two additional
groundwater monitoring wells (one approximately 30 feet to the west of MW-07 and one approximately
30 feet to the east of MW-06) to define adsorbed and dissolved phase impacts beneath the site.

Additional monitoring wells MW-13 and MW-14 were installed at the Custy #1 site on July 26, 2016.
The soil samples collected from MW-13 and MW-14 were submitted to Origins for analysis. Based on
laboratory analytical results, soil samples MW-13@10-12.5 and MW-14@5-7.5 did not contain
concentrations of BTEX or TPH exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits. Soil analytical
results are illustrated in Figure 3 and presented in Table 1. The laboratory analytical report is included in
Attachment A. Soil boring logs/monitoring well completion diagrams for MW-13 and MW-14 are
included in Attachment B.

On August 4, 2016, EAGLE developed and sampled monitoring wells MW-13 and MW-14. The
groundwater samples collected from MW-13 and MW-14 were submitted to Origins for analysis. Based
on the laboratory analytical results, the groundwater samples collected from MW-13 and MW-14 did not
contain concentrations of BTEX exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits. Groundwater
analytical results are presented in Table 2 and Figure 4 attached. The laboratory analytical report is
included in Attachment A.

Based on EAGLE’s conversation with Chris Canfield on July 14, 2016, quarterly groundwater monitoring
will need to be completed to monitor dissolved phase concentrations onsite. However, monitoring wells
MW-11 and MW-12 can be removed from the sampling plan since dissolved phase impacts are defined to
the south by MW-03 through MW-05. Dissolved and adsorbed phase impacts have been defined onsite
through soil/groundwater samples collected from MW-01 through MW-14. Therefore, no additional
assessment activities are warranted at this time.

A Remediation Workplan — Form 27 addendum (remediation project number #9711) will be submitted to
the COGCC. The Remediation Workplan — Form 27 addendum will recommend quarterly groundwater
sampling of monitoring wells MW-01 through MW-10, MW-13, and MW-14, as well as evaluating
monitored natural attenuation following the next quarterly groundwater sampling event scheduled to be
completed in October 2016.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at (303) 443-0479.
Sincerely,

EAGLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.

107

Danlel Coloccia
Project Scientist



FIGURES

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Map

Figure 3:  Soil Sample Location Map

Figure 4: Groundwater Sample Location Map (07/01/16 & 08/04/16)

Figure 5:  Groundwater Elevation Map (07/01/16)
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TABLES

Table 1:  Soil Analytical Results Summary

Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results Summary

Table 3:  Groundwater Elevation and Parameter Summary



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
CUSTY #1
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC.15 T2S R66W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 39.87267/-104.76956
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
REMEDIATION PROJECT #9711

Sample Location SaDritp?Ie Applgcézltr;ate Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene X;/rloet:elzs TPH-GRO | TPH-DRO
(Latitude, Longitude) Collected (feet) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit (mg/kg) 0.17 85 100 175 500
SSS 6/20/2016 8.0 0.033 0.066 <0.0050 0.018 <0.50 <50
SSw 6/20/2016 8.0 0.17 0.12 0.021 0.29 5.0 <50
SSE 6/20/2016 8.0 0.0060 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0056 <0.50 <50
SSN 6/20/2016 8.0 0.062 0.031 <0.0050 0.027 <0.50 <50
Sidewall South 06/22/16 11.0 0.652 4.89 1.36 12.0 274 <50.0
(39.872930, -104.769741)
Sidewall West 06/22/16 12.0 19.1 69.6 7.98 104 1,930 305
(39.872981, -104.769817)
Sidewall North 06/22/16 10.5 20.0 75.7 11.9 116 2,140 355
(39.873025, -104.769734)
Sidewall East 06/22/16 11.5 5.72 24.6 3.98 45.5 750 216
(39.872980, -104.769676)
MW-01 06/27/16 10-12.5 0.060 0.247 0.127 1.02 26.6 110
(39.87297913, -104.7697838)
MW-02 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87296243, -104.7699640)
MW-03 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.0020 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87284865, -104.7698840)
MW-04 06/27/16 12.5-15 <0.050 <0.050 0.110 0.238 150 454
(39.87285635, -104.7696969)
MW-05 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87298890, -104.7695858)
MW-06 06/27/16 7.5-10 0.978 6.25 0.751 10.6 138 <50.0
(39.87311149, -104.7697118)
MW-07 06/27/16 5-7.5 1.83 0.074 0.770 13.0 250 <50.0
(39.87306585, -104.7698917)
MW-08 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87322288, -104.7700310)
MW-09 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87330035, -104.7698025)
MW-10 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87321894, -104.7696325)
MW-11 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87281543, -104.7695166)
MW-12 06/27/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87274590, -104.7696596)
MW-13 07/26/16 10-12.5 0.038 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87305505, -104.7700342)
MW-14 07/26/16 5-7.5 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.200 <50.0
(39.87313118, -104.7695622)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics

TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics

< = indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit

Note: Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
CUSTY #1
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC.15 T2S R66W 6PM
LAT/LONG: 39.87267/-104.76956
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
REMEDIATION PROJECT #9711

Sample Location Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XTIZtr?(Ias
(Latitude, Longitude) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) y
(ug/L)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits (ug/L) 5 560 700 1,400
GwW-01 06/20/16 3,800 5,400 210 5,000
MW-01 07/01/16 1,800 611 42.0 281
(39.87297913, -104.7697838)
MW-02 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87296243, -104.7699640)
MW-03 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.53
(39.87284865, -104.7698840)
MW-04 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 2.65 3.73
(39.87285635, -104.7696969)
MW-05 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87298890, -104.7695858)
MW-06 07/01/16 146 200 33.5 211
(39.87311149, -104.7697118)
MW-07 07/01/16 445 39.2 32.8 51.1
(39.87306585, -104.7698917)
MW-08 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87322288, -104.7700310)
MW-09 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87330035, -104.7698025)
MW-10 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87321894, -104.7696325)
MW-11 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87281543, -104.7695166)
MW-12 07/01/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
(39.87274590, -104.7696596)
MW-13 08/04/16 <4.00 <4.00 <4.00 <4.00
(39.87305505, -104.7700342)
MW-14 08/04/16 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00

(39.87313118, -104.7695622)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Mg/L = micrograms per liter

< = indicates result is less than the stated laboratory reporting limit

Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limit.




GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND PARAMETER SUMMARY

TABLE 3

CUSTY #1
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC.15 T2S R66W 6PM

LAT/LONG: 39.87267/-104.76956

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

REMEDIATION PROJECT #9711

Relative : s
Sample Depth to TOC_ Groundwater Dissolved Temperature Specific ORP
; Date Groundwater | Elevation : Oxygen o pH Conductance
Location Elevation (°C) (mV)
(feet) (feet) (mg/L) (uS/cm)
(feet)
MW-01 07/01/16 8.87 98.18 89.31 2.52 16.8 6.80 >3999 54
MW-02 07/01/16 16.56 100.00 83.44 3.08 12.5 7.39 >3999 -4
MW-03 07/01/16 9.08 99.00 89.92 3.28 13.4 7.47 >3999 48
MW-04 07/01/16 6.35 97.18 90.83 3.32 14.0 7.40 1,583 57
MW-05 07/01/16 7.30 98.02 90.72 2.51 13.7 7.66 >3999 -9
MW-06 07/01/16 8.08 98.20 90.12 2.46 14.3 7.46 >3999 55
MW-07 07/01/16 8.96 97.46 88.50 3.60 14.8 7.21 >3999 65
MW-08 07/01/16 13.25 97.68 84.43 4.17 13.9 7.41 >3999 35
MW-09 07/01/16 9.39 98.94 89.55 3.12 13.4 7.58 >3999 53
MW-10 07/01/16 8.82 98.98 90.16 3.80 12.8 7.63 >3999 44
MW-11 07/01/16 8.04 97.60 89.56 4.30 12.8 7.68 >3999 55
MW-12 07/01/16 12.75 97.24 84.49 3.81 13.2 7.75 >3999 44
MW-13 08/04/16 18.93 99.29 80.36 3.46 14.5 6.68 11,699 137.9
MW-14 08/04/16 12.77 102.97 90.20 3.71 15.0 6.78 3,761 159.7

TOC = Top of Casing

mg/L = milligrams per liter

°C = degrees Celcius
pUS/cm - microSiemens per centimeter

mV = millivolts

ORP = oxidation reduction potential




ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Reports



Summit Scientific

741 Corporate Circle — Suite I ¢ Golden, Colorado 80401
303.277.9310 - laboratory ¢ 303.277.9531 - fax

June 23, 2016

Chris Roy

LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue
Arvada, CO 80003

RE: CUSTY #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 06/20/16 18:50. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gt

Paul Shrewsbury
President
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1

Project Number: 042916003
Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Received

SS S@8'
SS W@8'
SSE@8'
SS N@8'

Laboratory ID Matrix
1606192-01 Soil
1606192-02 Soil
1606192-03 Soil
1606192-04 Soil

06/20/16 17:25
06/20/16 17:30
06/20/16 17:50
06/20/16 17:45

06/20/16 18:50
06/20/16 18:50
06/20/16 18:50
06/20/16 18:50

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1

Project Number: 042916003
Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

Summit Scientific feowss -

A
741 Corporate Circle, Suite I # Golden, Colorado 80401
303-277-9310 # 303-374-5933
Page | of /
Client: LT Epig OnmERTAL Project M CHUS KoY
Address: Y400 wEST £015- Avewud E-Mail: CReY(® cTEM. com
City/State/Zip: ARVAGA | Co  qo@03
Phone: 303- ¥33- 97¢'¢ Fax: Project Name: Cy Ty #/
Sampler Name:  Jepemy Pl Project Number: Q42 9 {5003
Preservative Matrix Analysis Requested Special Instructions
e 2| - = | &
T 3| il8 | & |% :
E E 2 z 2
= 3 e el s [ 1) A, ]E
w aQ m = = ™
Py o sl el g | 2| _ o s |
o 2 E |s|cl2l&l£l8l=] £ |2 ﬁ é
1D Sample Description a = MEBIEIFIR-IE z < s ~
L
I — A A T AT ¥ 15X
2 —5{\.} 6 fl' I;?"'.[,.‘r&; Jaek [ )(
3] 5@y’ Glaln | 132§ d X X ¥ 1K
41wy bl | (F30 X X x| X|x
S| CE@ ¢ Ll | (350 X x| Y| xIX
sl SN ¢ Gloalte | 1348 | | X X 2 XX
w,
8
9
10
Reliffuished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: Turn Around Tim (Check) Notes:
Same Day X 72 hours
" g/u /{5 ra %/? 429 (o "E’ So 24hours  ___ Standard
Relfnquishéd by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: 48 hours
Sample Integrity:
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: Temperat pon Receipt: Sﬁ_
Intact: { Yes No

www.s2scientific.com

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue Project Number: 042916003

Arvada CO, 80003

Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

Sample Receipt Checklist

S2 Work Orderfe(Re |9
Client: __f g " Client Project ID: Cu-rwy -

Shipped Via: Adrbill #:

(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, atc.)

Matrix (check all that apply): Air _~—Sosolid Water

Other:

{Describa)

Cooler ID

Temp (°C) 5SS

Thermometer ID: 61857 155-K

Yes No

N/A

Comments (if any)

If samples requlre cooling, was the temperature just above
0°C to < 6°Cc 7

NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is waived provided that there is evidence P

that cooling has begun.

Were all samples received intact (V7 Pa—

| Was adequate sample volume provided )7 . —

If custody seals are present, are they intact "7

| Are short holding time analytes or samples with TS due
within 48 hours present? .

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
completely "7 T

Does the COC a%ree with the number and type of sample
bottles received "7

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC "7 —

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded "’7?

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)'"?

Note the type of preservative in the Comments column —
HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, ect

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH < 2177
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are regu d, were samples field
filtered?

d [+ if an

“If NO, then contact the client before proceedin h analysis and note In case narrative.
Y

Custodian Printed Name i su;inntﬁu or Initials of Custodian —

o -
Date/Time

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

7777

Page 3 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1
Project Number: 042916003

Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:

06/23/16 10:05

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015

SS S@8'
1606192-01 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:25

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1606195  06/20/16 06/20/16 8015M
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 97.8% 30-150
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene 0.033 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1606194 " 06/20/16  EPA 8260B
Toluene 0.0066 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.018 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.8 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.2 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1
Project Number: 042916003

Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015

SS W@s8'
1606192-02 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:30

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1606195  06/20/16 06/20/16 8015M
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:30
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96.0 % 30-150
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:30
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene 0.17 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1606194 " 06/20/16  EPA 8260B
Toluene 0.12 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.021 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.29 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 5.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:30
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.3% 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1

Project Number: 042916003
Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015

SSE@8'
1606192-03 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:50

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1606195  06/20/16 06/20/16 8015M
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:50
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96.5 % 30-150
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:50
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene 0.0060 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1606194 " 06/20/16  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.0056 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:50
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.6 % 21-167

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1
Project Number: 042916003

Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:05

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015

SS N@8'
1606192-04 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:45

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1606195  06/20/16 06/20/16 8015M
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 97.1% 30-150
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene 0.062 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1606194 " 06/20/16  EPA 8260B
Toluene 0.031 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.027 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 17:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th A .
es venue Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:05
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1606195 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1606195-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/16
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50  mgkg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 14.1 " 12.5 112 30-150
LCS (1606195-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/16
C10-C28 (DRO) 524 50 mg/kg 499 105 73-134
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 13.7 12.5 110 30-150
Matrix Spike (1606195-MS1) Source: 1606172-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/16
C10-C28 (DRO) 475 50 mgkg 493 ND 96.3 50-148
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 12.9 " 12.4 104 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1606195-MSD1) Source: 1606172-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/16
C10-C28 (DRO) 456 50 mg/kg 477 ND 95.7 50-148 3.95 13
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 1.7 12.0 97.6 30-150

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue .
Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:05
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1606194 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Blank (1606194-BLK1) Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0361 0.0400 90.2 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0403 " 0.0400 101 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0375 0.0400 93.8 21-167
LCS (1606194-BS1) Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 0.0953 0.0020 mg/kg 0.100 95.3 58-130
Toluene 0.111 0.0050 " 0.100 111 61-134
Ethylbenzene 0.117 0.0050 " 0.0992 118 74-139
m,p-Xylene 0.243 0.010 " 0.200 122 73-137
o-Xylene 0.111 0.0050 " 0.0980 114 73-141
Xylenes (total) 0.354 0.0050 " 30-150
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1.71 0.50 " 30-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0353 0.0400 88.2 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0396 0.0400 98.9 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0379 0.0400 94.6 21-167
Matrix Spike (1606194-MS1) Source: 1606172-01 Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 0.0900 0.0020 mg/kg 0.0945 ND 95.2 30-131
Toluene 0.103 0.0050 " 0.0945 ND 109 30-134
Ethylbenzene 0.109 0.0050 " 0.0938 ND 116 22-153
m,p-Xylene 0.226 0.010 " 0.189 ND 120 10-159
o0-Xylene 0.105 0.0050 " 0.0926 ND 114 31-151
Xylenes (total) 0.332 0.0050 " ND 30-150
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1.58 0.50 " ND 30-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0364 " 0.0378 96.2 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0373 " 0.0378 98.7 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0363 0.0378 95.9 21-167

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue .
Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:05
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1606194 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Matrix Spike Dup (1606194-MSD1) Source: 1606172-01 Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 0.0956 0.0020 mg/kg 0.0975 ND 98.1 30-131 6.08 34
Toluene 0.110 0.0050 " 0.0975 ND 113 30-134 6.62 30
Ethylbenzene 0.111 0.0050 " 0.0967 ND 115 22-153 1.58 24
m,p-Xylene 0.229 0.010 " 0.195 ND 118 10-159 1.16 68
o-Xylene 0.108 0.0050 " 0.0955 ND 113 31-151 2.86 38
Xylenes (total) 0.337 0.0050 " ND 30-150 1.70 20
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1.67 0.50 " ND 30-150 5.32 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0390 0.0390 100 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0395 0.0390 101 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0369 " 0.0390 94.6 21-167

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 11
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:05

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Gr#e7
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Summit Scientific

741 Corporate Circle — Suite I ¢ Golden, Colorado 80401
303.277.9310 - laboratory ¢ 303.277.9531 - fax

June 23, 2016

Chris Roy

LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue
Arvada, CO 80003

RE: CUSTY #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 06/20/16 18:50. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gt

Paul Shrewsbury
President
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:06

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
GWO01 1606193-01 Water 06/20/16 16:05 06/20/16 18:50
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

“/avd

Page 1 of 7
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:06

Summit Scientific 93

741 Corporate Circle Suite 1 + Golden, Colorade 80401
303-277-9310 + 303-374-5933 Fax
Page of

Cliew: b’_r Envi Loy maint

Address: Ypoo LT foh A/ Project Manager: cS 8
City/State/Zip: Aeagg co  Geee} E-Mail: CRe Y ) LTV, com
Phone: 393 - ¥33- 995§ Fax: Project Name: o 7Y ¥ /(.
Sampler Name:  —S2emy fire Project Number: D424 /600 T
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
n *
:
H - i |a
3 I |3 £l E |5
B -3 o g % | 2 ‘L
E E H w| E & )
4 2 | 2 o 5B S 1%
& g E |g|S|El2]3]= & £ .
Sample Description 2 = z |zl=17| 8|6 & < S Special Instructions
Gwel Gfzafi | Tool | 3 X X
[Relinguished by - Date/Time: Date/Time:  |Turn Around 'NZE,I(.'M{:H Notes:
Same Day 72 Hours
// J/ 2'0/( 6 &‘5 = 24 Hours ] Standard |
nquiShéd by: Date/Time: 4% Hours -
|Sample Integrity:
ar:Iinquishrd by: Date/Time:  |Received in Lab by: Date/Time: | Temperature Upon Receipt: S .5
Intact:  Yes No
vews2sclentificeom
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Fry#e
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Project: CUSTY #1

Reported:

Arvada CO, 80003

Project Number: 042916003
Project Manager: Chris Roy

06/23/16 10:06

Sample Receipt Checklist

S2 Work Order: fgzSte 15 3

Client: !'-i

Client Project I1D: Ou—r\_} =/

Shipped Via: Airbill #:
(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, stc.)
Matrix (check all that apply): Air Soil/Solid —xVater Other:
{Dascribe)
Cooler ID
Temp (°C) | oss
Thermometer ID: 61857 155-K
Yes No N/A | Comments (if any)
If samples require cooling, was the temperature just above
0°C to = 6°C "7
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is waived provided that there is evidence e
| that cooling has begun.
Were all samples received intact "7 -
Was adequate sample volume provided "7 e
If custody seals are present, are they intact (V? P—
Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs due
| within 48 hours present? - —
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
completely 7 —
Does the COC ag’ree with the number and type of sample
bottles received M7 P
Do the sample |1Ds on the bottle labels match the COC ('3 P
Is the COC f:lmparlfai'nquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded ‘"7 e | o1
For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.
Are samples preserved that require preservation
{excluding cooling)"7?
MNote the type of preservative in the Comments column —
HCI, H2SO04, NaOH, HNO3, ect =1
If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH < 2’7 L
Record the pH in Comments.
If dissolved metals are requ i, were samples fieid <
filtered?
iti | Com if

If NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

Custoalan Printed Name

%; < o, 2\
ighature or Initials of Cubktodian Date/Time

Summit Scientific

Fri#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance yvith the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 West 60th Avenue

Arvada CO, 80003

Project: CUSTY #1

Project Number: 042916003
Project Manager: Chris Roy

Reported:
06/23/16 10:06

GWo1

1606193-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8§260B

Date Sampled: 06/20/16 16:05

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Benzene 3800 100 ug/l 100 1606196  06/20/16 06/20/16  EPA 8260B
Toluene 5400 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 210 1.0 " 1 " " 06/20/16 "
Xylenes (total) 5000 100 " 100 " " " "
Date Sampled: 06/20/16 16:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 37-154
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 75.6 % 45-149
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.2 % 45-146

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue .
Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:06
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1606196 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (1606196-BLK1) Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/l
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.0 " 13.3 82.1 37-154
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.2 13.3 99.1 45-149
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.0 13.3 97.9 45-146
LCS (1606196-BS1) Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 32.7 1.0 ug/l 333 98.2 51-132
Toluene 37.1 1.0 " 333 111 51-138
Ethylbenzene 38.5 1.0 " 33.1 116 58-146
m,p-Xylene 78.2 2.0 " 66.5 118 57-144
o-Xylene 36.7 1.0 " 32.7 112 53-146
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.6 13.3 86.9 37-154
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.1 13.3 98.5 45-149
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.3 13.3 924 45-146
Matrix Spike (1606196-MS1) Source: 1606178-01 Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 329 1.0 ug/l 333 ND 98.6 34-141
Toluene 36.2 1.0 " 333 ND 109 27-151
Ethylbenzene 37.6 1.0 " 33.1 ND 114 29-160
m,p-Xylene 76.5 2.0 " 66.5 ND 115 20-166
o0-Xylene 35.8 1.0 " 32.7 ND 110 33-159
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.3 " 133 84.8 37-154
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.0 13.3 97.5 45-149
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.7 13.3 95.0 45-146

Summit Scientific

Gr#e7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7
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LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue .
v Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:06
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1606196 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Matrix Spike Dup (1606196-MSD1) Source: 1606178-01 Prepared: 06/20/16 Analyzed: 06/21/16
Benzene 33.7 1.0 ug/l 333 ND 101 34-141 2.55 32
Toluene 37.1 1.0 " 333 ND 111 27-151 2.24 25
Ethylbenzene 38.7 1.0 " 33.1 ND 117 29-160 2.99 50
m,p-Xylene 78.1 2.0 " 66.5 ND 117 20-166 2.10 36
o0-Xylene 36.6 1.0 " 32.7 ND 112 33-159 2.29 26
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 12.2 13.3 91.3 37-154
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 12.9 " 13.3 96.8 45-149
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.7 13.3 95.0 45-146

Summit Scientific

G

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7




2

LT Environmental, Inc. Project: CUSTY #1
4600 West 60th Avenue Project Number: 042916003 Reported:
Arvada CO, 80003 Project Manager: Chris Roy 06/23/16 10:06

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Gr#e7

Page 7 of 7



June 29, 2016

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Custy #1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Custy #1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 22, 2016. This project is associated
with Origins project number X606267-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m
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TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Sidewall South @ 11' X606267-01 Soil June 22, 2016 10:04 06/22/2016 16:02
Sidewall West @ 12' X606267-02 Soil June 22, 2016 10:09 06/22/2016 16:02
Sidewall North @ 10.5' X606267-03 Soil June 22, 2016 10:21 06/22/2016 16:02
Sidewall East @ 11.5' X606267-04 Soil June 22, 2016 10:29 06/22/2016 16:02

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

V] fj s
/1 “,, | /

N

(1 U/
v .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver CcO 80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Temp Received- 106
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/M12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Crigins Work Order 2 g%g ?" Client Eagle

Client Project ID: _C oy =1
" LdE S
Checklist Completed by e T e Shipped Via [E ]
{(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Date/time completed CfZ3 A Airbill # bt
Matrix({s) Received: (Check all that apply) » SoillSolid Water Other
= (Describe)

Cooler Number Temperature: A f 10 o =c I > ' o o ) -}
Thermometer ID TR

Requirement Description Yes No | NiA Comments (if any) ]

If samples require cocling. was the temperature | |

betwean 0°C to < &°C'"7? | x yad B T |

- 1 - v

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) x
~Are cus‘tﬁy_s_eEI'é present on cooler? (if so, document -

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

imtact) — 3 |

Are custody seals present on each sampile container? |

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and [

dated. broken or intact) X _1_ |

Were all samples received intact'"'? o [ |

" |

Was adeguate sample volume provided' 7 » |

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs

due within 48 hours prasent’ "7 L X

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
completely' "7 A
| Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sample botties received' '?
| Do the sampile IDs on the bottle labels match the

coc!™? -
Is the COC property relinquished by the client with date
| and time recorded"”'? fa
For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> 4 inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative. ul

Are samples presernved that require presenvation
and was it checked ""'? (note ID of confirmation
instrurment used in comments) / (preservation is not |
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order to insure
sampile integrity (oM <2 for samples preserwed with HNO3
HOL. H2S04) 7 [ pH >10 for sampies presan-ed with |
NaAsO2+NaOH. ZnAc+NaOH)

Additional mment if_ary)

i NGO, then contact the clent before proceeding with analysis and note dateAime and person contacted as well 85 the cormective

action to in the additional comments (abowve) and the case namrative.

Lef24])jLp

Reviewed by (Prpjdbt Manager) Datk/Timk Reviewed

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

r“ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
Sidewall South @ 11'
6/22/2016 10:04:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606267-01 (Soil)
Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6F2703  06/27/2016 061282016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 84.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 274 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6F2702 06/27/2016 06/28/2016
Benzene 0.652 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene 4.89 0.050 " "
Ethylbenzene 1.36 0.050 " " "
Xylenes, total 12.0 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119% 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 130 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 70-130 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Sidewall West @ 12"
6/22/2016 10:09:00AM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606267-02 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) 305 500  mglkg 1 B6F2703  06/27/2016 06/28/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 85.3% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1930 50.0 mglkg 250 B6F2702 06/27/2016 06/29/2016
Benzene 19.1 0.498 " " " " "
Toluene 69.6 0.498 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 7.98 0.050 " 25 " " 06/28/2016
Xylenes, total 104 0.498 " 250 " " 06/29/2016
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 119 % 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Sidewall North @ 10.5'

6/22/2016 10:21:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606267-03 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) 355 50.0 mglkg 1 B6F2703  06/27/2016 06/28/2016
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 99.2% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 2140 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6F2702 06/27/2016 06/29/2016
Benzene 20.0 0.498 " " " " "
Toluene 75.7 0.498 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 11.9 0.498 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 116 0.498 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 121% 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Sidewall East @ 11.5'
6/22/2016 10:29:00AM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606267-04 (Soil)
Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 216 50.0 ma/kg 1 B6F2703 06/27/2016 06/28/2016
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 89.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 750 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6F2702 06/27/2016 06/29/2016
Benzene 5.72 0.498 " " " " "
Toluene 24.6 0.498 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 3.98 0.498 " " "
Xylenes, total 45.5 0.498 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.5 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 107 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F2702 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6F2702-BLK1) Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 94.6 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 59 . 62.5 94.4 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 65 ! 62.5 104 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F2702 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6F2702-B31) Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Benzene 0.097 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 97.3 77.1-124
Toluene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 922 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100 91.2 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.180 0.004 " 0.200 89.8 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 92.3 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 94.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 1083 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F2702 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6F2702-MS1) Source: X606274-01 Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Benzene 0.100 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 99.5 71.8-126
Toluene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.1 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 ND 923 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.187 0.004 " 0.200 ND 93.6 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.097 0.002 " 0.100 ND 97.0 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 ug/kg 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.6 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 65 ! 62.5 103 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CO 80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F2702 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6F2702-MSD1) Source: X606274-01 Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Benzene 0.102 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 102 71.8-126 1.99 1.3
Toluene 0.100 0.002 " 0.100 ND 100 65.1-130 4.30 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 ND 93.0 62.2-130  0.712 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.188 0.004 " 0.200 ND 94.2 46.5-137  0.618 19.2
o-Xylene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 ND 95.9 54.2-134 1.12 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 65 ! 62.5 104 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO

80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F2703 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6F2703-BLK1) Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 40 ! 50.0 79.6 59-131
LCS (B6F2703-BS1) Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 883 50.0 mglkg 1000 88.3 64-121
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 47 ! 50.0 93.5 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6F2703-MS1) Source: X606274-01 Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 770 50.0 mg/kg 1000 ND 770 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 37 ! 50.0 74.7 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6F2703-MSD1) Source: X606274-01 Prepared: 06/27/2016 Analyzed: 06/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 910 50.0 mglkg 1000 ND 910 53-125 16.7 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 ! 50.0 78.1 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
\ Jd/i\' mﬁ/\f . The results in .this report 'apply to the samples analyged in
i accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Notes and Definitions
U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 14

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



July 05, 2016

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Custy #1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Custy #1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 28, 2016. This project is associated
with Origins project number X606345-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 @ 10-12.5' X606345-01 Soil June 27,2016 9:11 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-02 @ 5-7.5' X606345-02 Soil June 27,2016 9:41 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-03 @ 5-7.5' X606345-03 Soil June 27,2016 10:26 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-04 @ 12.5-15' X606345-04 Soil June 27,2016 11:29 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-05 @ 5-7.5' X606345-05 Soil June 27,2016 12:10 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-06 @ 7.5-10' X606345-06 Soil June 27,2016 13:07 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-07 @ 5-7.5' X606345-07 Soil June 27,2016 13:40 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-08 @ 5-7.5' X606345-08 Soil June 27,2016 14:18 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-09 @ 5-7.5' X606345-09 Soil June 27,2016 14:53 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-10 @ 5-7.5' X606345-10 Soil June 27,2016 15:34 06/28/2016 12:45

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N

\

(1 U/
v .

| ‘G fj .
/¢ “,, i\ p,

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 24



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-11 @ 5-7.5' X606345-11 Soil June 27, 2016 16:11 06/28/2016 12:45
MW-12 @ 5-7.5' X606345-12 Soil June 27, 2016 16:51 06/28/2016 12:45

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\

Page 3 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver CO

80211

Dan Coloccia

Project Number: [none]

Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Temp Receivedy %
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

’ | m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
- S Sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
n\/'y () analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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&

RIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver

CO 80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory

Orngins Work Order IM

Checklist Completed by

Date/time completed

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Matrix(s) Received: (Check

Cooler Number/Temperature \

Thermmometer ID

Re

q_ulreme nt Deucrlptlon

between 0°C to <= 6°C

require coo mg was the tempearature

Cilient Fagh Ern
Client Project ID: _{_aagh ! + l
w e T T e Shipped Via. _ Hh
UPS,. FedEx, Hgnd Delivered, Pick-up, eic.)
- Adarbill # AJA
all that apply) X Soil/Solid Water Other
{ Describe )
1.8 *c ! o - i -G ' -c
TooR
Yes | No

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)

[ Are custody seals present on

VWas adequate sample volume prowided

compietely

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

sample bottles received 7

time analytes or samples with HTs
b s present
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out

coc

and time recorded

narrative.

Do the sampile IDs on the bottle labels match the
Is the COC properhy 'e inguished by the client with date

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (>
bubble) presemnt? If yes, contact client and note In

| Comments (if any)

| SN [ P S S—

%% invch

and was il ci
g

Are san"ples preserﬁ:—c that —e\__. -]

i NO, then

COnNtact ¢

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

e cient befone proceeding wilth analysis and note daledime and person contacted as well as the cormcineg

action fo in the addiional comments (abowe) and the case namrabve.

D
Reviedwst Hy (Project Manager)

Date/Time Rewviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 6 of 24



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-01 @ 10-12.5'
6/27/2016 9:11:00AM

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-01 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) 110 500  mgkg 1 B6G0104  07/01/2016 07/01/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 83.0% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 26.6 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6F3014 06/30/2016 07/01/2016
Benzene 0.060 0.002 " 1 " " 07/01/2016
Toluene 0.247 0.002 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.127 0.002 " " " "
Xylenes, total 1.02 0.002 " " ! " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-130 " " 07/01/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.9% 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ M’M '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-02 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 9:41:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-02 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/01/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 79.3% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.0% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-03 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 10:26:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-03 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/01/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 77.1% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.3% 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.7 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-04 @ 12.5-15'
6/27/2016 11:29:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-04 (Soil)
Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 454 50.0 ma/kg 1 B6G0104 07/01/2016 07/01/2016
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 105 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 150 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6F3014 06/30/2016 07/01/2016
Benzene ND 0050 [ n n n [ U
Toluene ND 0050 [ n n n [ U
Ethylbenzene 0.110 0.050 " "
Xylenes, total 0.238 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 70-130 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-05 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 12:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-05 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/01/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 74.3% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " " U
Toluene ND 0.002 " " ! ; ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " " " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 922 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.8 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 11 of 24




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-06 @ 7.5-10'
6/27/2016 1:07:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-06 (Soil)
Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 B6G0104 07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 76.6 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 138 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6F3014 06/30/2016 07/01/2016
Benzene 0.978 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene 6.25 0.050 " "
Ethylbenzene 0.751 0.050 " " "
Xylenes, total 10.6 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.3% 70-130 07/01/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 110 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.7% 70-130 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-07 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 1:40:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-07 (Soil)
Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 B6G0104 07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 80.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 250 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6F3014 06/30/2016 07/01/2016
Benzene 1.83 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene 0.074 0.050 " "
Ethylbenzene 0.770 0.050 " " "
Xylenes, total 13.0 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.9% 70-130 07/01/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.3% 70-130 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-08 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 2:18:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-08 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 76.2% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-09 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 2:53:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-09 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 80.6 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 15 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-10 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/2016 3:34:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-10 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 69.6 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.6 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 16 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-11 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/12016 4:11:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-11 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 72.4% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.6 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 17 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-12 @ 5-7.5'
6/27/12016 4:51:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X606345-12 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg 1 B6GO104  07/01/2016 07/02/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 76.9% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6F3014  06/30/2016 07/012016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 18 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F3014 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6F3014-BLK1) Prepared: 06/30/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 ug/kg 62.5 98.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 1083 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.3 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 19 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F3014 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6F3014-B31) Prepared: 06/30/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Benzene 0.105 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 105 77.1-124
Toluene 0.113 0.002 " 0.100 113 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 104 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.213 0.004 " 0.200 106 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 104 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70 ug/kg 62.5 111 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 65 . 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 96.9 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 20 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F3014 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6F3014-MS1) Source: X606345-05 Prepared: 06/30/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Benzene 0.111 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 1M 71.8-126
Toluene 0.097 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.8 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.122 0.002 " 0.100 ND 122 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.238 0.004 " 0.200 ND 119 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 ND 97.9 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55 ugkg 62.5 88.1 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 " 62.5 97.5 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 67 ! 62.5 107 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 21 of 24

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6F3014 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6F3014-MSD1) Source: X606345-05 Prepared: 06/30/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Benzene 0.105 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 105 71.8-126 5.64 1.3
Toluene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100 ND 95.3 65.1-130 1.54 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.118 0.002 " 0.100 ND 118 62.2-130 3.63 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.232 0.004 " 0.200 ND 116 46.5-137 2.26 19.2
o-Xylene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.3 54.2-134 1.63 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 56 ug/kg 62.5 89.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 67 ! 62.5 106 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt potsnytobe st sy

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO

80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G0104 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6G0104-BLK1) Prepared: 07/01/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 41 ! 50.0 82.6 59-131
LCS (B6G0104-BS1) Prepared: 07/01/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 946 50.0 mglkg 1000 94.6 64-121
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 49 ! 50.0 98.3 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6G0104-MS1) Source: X606345-05 Prepared: 07/01/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 929 50.0 mg/kg 1000 ND 929 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 45 ! 50.0 89.3 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6G0104-MSD1) Source: X606345-05 Prepared: 07/01/2016 Analyzed: 07/01/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 922 50.0 mg/kg 1000 ND 922 53-125  0.799 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 . 50.0 96.9 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Notes and Definitions
U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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July 08, 2016

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Custy #1 Project Number - Carrizo

Attached are your analytical results for Custy #1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 01, 2016. This project is associated with
Origins project number X607037-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 X607037-01 Water July 1,2016 12:05 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-02 X607037-02 Water July 1,2016 11:15 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-03 X607037-03 Water July 1, 2016 11:20 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-04 X607037-04 Water July 1, 2016 12:10 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-05 X607037-05 Water July 1,2016 11:35 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-06 X607037-06 Water July 1, 2016 11:50 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-07 X607037-07 Water July 1,2016 11:55 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-08 X607037-08 Water July 1, 2016 11:10 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-09 X607037-09 Water July 1,2016 11:45 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-10 X607037-10 Water July 1, 2016 11:40 07/01/2016 13:58

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N

\ | 2 4 4 - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
;,L-(‘// %_\,(J m’w‘-

\

accordance with the chain of custody document. This

TRV, analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-11 X607037-11 Water July 1,2016 11:30 07/01/2016 13:58
MW-12 X607037-12 Water July 1,2016 11:25 07/01/2016 13:58

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

% m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
- B accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Denver

CO

80211

Dan Coloccia

Project Number: Carrizo
Project: Custy #1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: Carrizo
CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

«

F

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1

Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Crigins Work Order: )(CO%‘S'-'— Client:

Client Project ID: it

Checklist Completed by 5 Shipped Via: _H
(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, 21c.)
Date/time completed: S . Adrbill #: 34
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply): Soil’Solid . WWater Other
(Describe)

Cooler Number/Temperature: / . -G J - i -G
Thermometer ID

Requirement Description Yes No MrA Comments (if any)

If sampies require cooling. was the temperature | 0
between 0°C to < &6°C''7?

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document ]
in comments If they are signed and dated, broken or
intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact)

Were all samples received intact'''?

Was adeqguate sampie volume provided' " '?

Are short holdmg time aralﬂes or samoles wth HTs | | |
| due within 48 hours present A
Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
| completely" "7
Does the COC agree w-th the number and type of
sample bottles received
| Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the

hed by the client with date

the COGC pr{JDEI’IY relurq
| and time recorded'’'?
For volatiles in water — is there headspaca (> ¥ inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.
Are samples preserved that require presenvation
and was it checked' '? (note /D of confirmation |
nstrument used in comments) / (presenvation is not |
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order o insure
sampile intagrity W TpH <2 for samples praserved with HNO3,
HOL, H2S04) 7 [ pi > 10 for samples praserwed with
NadsO2+NaOMH, ZniAc+halH]) |
Addibonal Comments (f any)

if NO, then contact the clent before proceeding with analysis and note detetime and person contacted as well as the comective
action to in the additional comments (above) end the case narative.

]
Reviewed by (Frbject Manager) Datd/Ti Reviewed

f\L/ f;? The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-01
7/1/2016 12:05:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-01 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene 1800 20.0 ug/L 20 B6G0701 07/07/2016 07/08/2016
Toluene 611 20.0 " " " " 07/07/2016
Ethylbenzene 42.0 1.00 " 1 " "
Xylenes, total 281 1.00 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 84-121 " " 07/08/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1% 84-114

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-02
7/1/2016 11:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-02 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.8 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

fj . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
J"‘/ “ —C/(%m/\_» accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-03
7/1/2016 11:20:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-03 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " " ; ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Xylenes, total 1.53 1.00 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7% 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.8 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-04
7/1/2016 12:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-04 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1 00 " " " " n U
Ethylbenzene 2.65 1.00 " "
Xylenes, total 3.73 1.00 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.8 % 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.5% 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-05
7/1/2016 11:35:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-05 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.0 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 984 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

fj . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
J"‘/ “ —C/(%m/\_» accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-06
7/1/2016 11:50:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-06 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene 146 10.0 ug/L 10 BBGO701  07/07/2016 07/08/2016
Toluene 200 100 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 33.5 1.00 " 1 " " 07/07/2016
Xylenes, total 211 1.00 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.2% 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.6 % 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7% 84-114

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-07
7/1/2016 11:55:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-07 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene 445 10.0 ug/L 10 B6G0701 07/07/2016 07/08/2016
Toluene 39.2 1.00 " 1 " " 07/07/2016
Ethylbenzene 32.8 1.00 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 511 1.00 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 984 % 84-121 " " 07/08/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.6 % 84-114

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-08
7/1/2016 11:10:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-08 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.8 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

fj . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
J"‘/ “ —C/(%m/\_» accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 23

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-09
7/1/2016 11:45:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-09 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6G0701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7% 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.3% 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

fj . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
J"‘/ “ —C/(%m/\_» accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-10
7/1/2016 11:40:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-10 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.00 uglL 1 B6GO701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " : " ] ] U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3% 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.8 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.9% 84-114 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-11
7/1/2016 11:30:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-11 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.00 uglL 1 B6GO701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " : " ] ] U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4% 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.0 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 84-114 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 23

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-12
7/1/2016 11:25:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607037-12 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene ND 1.00 uglL 1 B6GO701  07/07/2016 07/07/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " : " ] ] U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.9 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 84-114 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G0701 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (B6G0701-BLK1) Prepared: 07/07/2016 Analyzed: 07/07/2016
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L u
Toluene ND 1.00 " u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 ! 62.5 98.8 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 103 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 55 . 62.5 87.9 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 19 of 23

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G0701 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (B6G0701-BS1) Prepared: 07/07/2016 Analyzed: 07/07/2016
Benzene 49.6 1.00 ug/L 50.0 99.3 73.3-129
Toluene 52.1 1.00 " 50.0 104 76.2-123
Ethylbenzene 43.0 1.00 " 50.0 86.0 73.6-130
m,p-Xylene 87.6 2.00 " 100 87.6 76.1-126
o-Xylene 434 1.00 " 50.0 86.8 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 57 " 62.5 91.3 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 65 ! 62.5 103 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 56 ! 62.5 90.3 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 20 of 23

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G0701 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (B6G0701-M$1) Source: X607036-07 Prepared: 07/07/2016 Analyzed: 07/07/2016
Benzene 53.1 1.00 ug/L 50.0 ND 106 74-130
Toluene 57.5 1.00 " 50.0 0.110 115 73-131
Ethylbenzene 49.1 1.00 " 50.0 ND 98.2 76-132
m,p-Xylene 99.7 2.00 " 100 ND 99.7 69-139
o-Xylene 49.2 1.00 " 50.0 ND 98.3 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55 " 62.5 87.5 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 65 ! 62.5 104 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 57 ! 62.5 90.5 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt potsnytobe st sy

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G0701 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6G0701-MSD1) Source: X607036-07 Prepared: 07/07/2016 Analyzed: 07/07/2016
Benzene 48.8 1.00 ug/L 50.0 ND 97.7 74-130 8.36 20
Toluene 51.6 1.00 " 50.0 0.110 103 73-131 10.9 20
Ethylbenzene 43.7 1.00 " 50.0 ND 874 76-132 11.6 20
m,p-Xylene 89.4 2.00 " 100 ND 89.4 69-139 10.9 20
o-Xylene 445 1.00 " 50.0 ND 89.0 74-131 9.89 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ! 62.5 92.3 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 " 62.5 102 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 56 ! 62.5 90.0 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt potsnytobe st sy

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 22 of 23
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Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: Carrizo
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Notes and Definitions
U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 23 of 23

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



July 29, 2016

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Dan Coloccia

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Custy #1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Custy #1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 26, 2016. This project is associated with
Origins project number X607286-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-13 @ 10-12.5' X607286-01 Soil July 26, 2016 12:05 07/26/2016 17:22
MW-14 @ 5-7.5' X607286-02 Soil July 26, 2016 11:15 07/26/2016 17:22

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\

Page 2 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver

CO 80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

P

Page 3 of 13



&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order _mm_‘_b Client ( rdll | r'at g v

Client Project ID Cu hj |

<
Checklist Completed by N % s ne Shipped Via =1
(UPS FedEx -«:ym/?phuered. Pick-up, etc.)
Date/time completed 2T Ajrbill & e 8
Matrix(s) Received. (Check all that apply) X Soil/Solid Water Other
o {Describe)
Cooler NumberTemperature t e i | -c /. I L N = —_= ) l ~
= o

Thermometer D ol [ &S]

Requirement Description _ Yes No [ NiA | Comments (if any) 1

If samplaes req cooling, was the tempearature

between 0°C to < 8°C""'7?
| Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) N
|"Are custody seals present on cogler? (if so. document

in comments if they are signed and dated. broken or

intact) it

Are custody seals present on each samphe container? -1 - —

(if so, document omments if they are signed and
| cated. broken of ct) —

Were all sampies received intact’ 7

Was adequate sampie volume provided' 7P .| |

Are short holding time anal -..tes or samples w\h HTs / |

due withn 48 UNS present 1 X

esent and filled out

Is a chain-ol-custody (COG
completely

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

sample bottles received' ' '?

Do the sarnole IDs on the bottle labels match the
| coc!

Is the COC properly relingui shed by the client with date

and time recorded’ '?

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> ¥ inch

bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
|_narrative.

Are samples preserved t
and was it checked " "7
.'l.Su"I.l."l'-"l_-'ll' used I Cormme

t require presenation

# NO, then contact the chent before proceeding with analysis and note detefime and person contacted as well as the comective

action to i the additional comments (above) and the case namrmrative.

< -

o
”: F
Reviewed by (Project Manager) Date/Time Rewviewed

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 4 of 13



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-13 @ 10-12.5'
7/26/2016 12:05:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

X607286-01 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C1 0_C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 B6G2802 07/28/2016 07/28/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 99.0 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg 1 B6G2602 07/26/2016 07/28/2016 U
Benzene 0.038 0.002 " "
Toluene ND 0.002 U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.7% 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9% 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-14 @ 5-7.5'
7/126/2016 11:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X607286-02 (Soil)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO/TEPH) by EPA 8015C

Diesel (C1 0_C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg 1 B6G2802 07/28/2016 07/28/2016 U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 83.2% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg 1 B6G2602 07/26/2016 07/28/2016 U
Benzene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0002 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.3% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw:* u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2602 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6G2602-BLK1) Prepared: 07/26/2016 Analyzed: 07/27/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 ug/kg 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 1083 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2602 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6G2602-B31) Prepared: 07/26/2016 Analyzed: 07/26/2016
Benzene 0.099 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 98.8 77.1-124
Toluene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 98.2 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.101 0.002 " 0.100 101 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.203 0.004 " 0.200 102 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 98.5 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 71 ug/kg 62.5 114 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2602 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS Dup (B6G2602-BSD1) Prepared: 07/26/2016 Analyzed: 07/26/2016
Benzene 0.105 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 105 77.1-124 6.14 20
Toluene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 103 74.5-128 5.20 20
Ethylbenzene 0.112 0.002 " 0.100 112 66.4-127 10.0 20
m,p-Xylene 0.226 0.004 " 0.200 113 76.6-124 10.8 20
o-Xylene 0.116 0.002 " 0.100 116 76.6-124 16.3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70 ug/kg 62.5 112 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 96.9 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2602 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6G2602-MS1) Source: X607222-01 Prepared: 07/26/2016 Analyzed: 07/27/2016
Benzene 0.104 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 104 71.8-126
Toluene 0.106 0.002 " 0.100 ND 106 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.109 0.002 " 0.100 ND 109 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.220 0.004 " 0.200 ND 110 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.106 0.002 " 0.100 ND 106 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 60 ug/kg 62.5 96.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 1083 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2602 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6G2602-MSD1) Source: X607222-01 Prepared: 07/26/2016 Analyzed: 07/27/2016
Benzene 0.104 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 104 71.8-126 0.673 11.3
Toluene 0.106 0.002 " 0.100 ND 106 65.1-130 0.321 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.108 0.002 " 0.100 ND 108 62.2-130 1.60 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.216 0.004 " 0.200 ND 108 46.5-137 1.96 19.2
o-Xylene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 54.2-134 1.22 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 ug/kg 62.5 96.4 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO

80211

Dan Coloccia
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6G2802 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6G2802-BLK1) Prepared: 07/28/2016 Analyzed: 07/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 44 ! 50.0 87.2 59-131
LCS (B6G2802-BS1) Prepared: 07/28/2016 Analyzed: 07/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1040 50.0 mglkg 1000 104 64-121
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 45 ! 50.0 90.9 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6G2802-MS1) Source: X607302-01 Prepared: 07/28/2016 Analyzed: 07/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 936 50.0 mg/kg 1000 243 91.1 53-125
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 ! 50.0 78.6 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6G2802-MSD1) Source: X607302-01 Prepared: 07/28/2016 Analyzed: 07/28/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1140 50.0 mg/kg 1000 243 112 53-125 19.7 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 54 ! 50.0 108 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
\ Jd/i\' mﬁ/\f . The results in .this report 'apply to the samples analyged in
i accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Dan Coloccia
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Notes and Definitions
U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



August 10, 2016

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Martin C Eckert Ill

4101 Inca Street
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - Custy #1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Custy #1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. August 04, 2016. This project is associated
with Origins project number X608042-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED SN

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-13 X608042-01 Water August 4, 2016 10:15 08/04/2016 11:20
MW-14 X608042-02 Water August 4, 2016 10:00 08/04/2016 11:20

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.
4101 Inca Street
Denver

CO 80211

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Custy #1
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Temp Received- 45
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&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street

Denver

Project Number: [none]

CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1

Effective Date: 01/09/M12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order &o m“‘-l—"' Client Easle

Client Project ID sy &=y
Checklist Completed by: T o Shq;pecl Vla H D
PS. FedEx Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc
Date/time completed — Airbill # s
Matrix{s) Received: (Check all that apply) Soil/Solid o WWater Other
Describe
Cocler NumberTemperature 1 jg 12 “-c - i - ’ -Cc
Thermomeater |D TS
[ Requirement Description - Yes | No NIA Comments (if any) ]
If sampiles requir ng. was the temperature |
betweean O°C K v |
| — ! . -
Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) A
| Are custody seals preser{! on cooler? (if so, document T
in comments f they are signed and dated, broken or y
|intact) —1
Are custody seals present on each samphe contaner?
(if so, document in comments f they are signed and b
dated. broken or intact) 1 —
Wiera all samples received intact” "7
Vwas agdeguate sampile volume prowged 7 "
Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs T
due within 48 hours pres 7 >
| s a chain-of-custody (COC ) present and filled out T -
completely" "7 i
Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sampie bottles received' '? 1 i
Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the
lcoc™? 3
Is the COC properly relingui shed by the client with date
and time reconded o S | 1l - N
For wolatiles in waler — is there neadspace (> ¥ inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in A
Are samples preserved that require preservation | T
and was it cl wed ' P (note ID of confirmation
STt uS COMVTenits ) (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order o Nsure |
| Yo <2 for smmpies preseneed with HNO3 o
for sampiles presenved with H
NaO ) L

I
Additional Comments (if any

M NC. Bhen CONtact the et Defors Droceeding wilh analysis and Nole CEleTTe and person contacied as well as the cormective
@chon fo i the additionaf comments (abowe) and the case namative.

f i
Rewegfd by (Project Manager) Date/Time Reviewed

f\L/ f;? The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 4 of 11



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1
MW-13
8/4/12016 10:15:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X608042-01 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 4.00 Wl 4 BHOSO7 08082016 080912016 U
Toluene ND 4.00 " " " " " U
Ethylbenzene ND 4.00 " " " . " U
Xylenes, total ND 4.00 " " " .. ; U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 939% 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

MW-14
8/4/2016 10:00:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X608042-02 (Water)

BTEX by EPA 8260C

Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 B6H0807 ~ 08/08/2016 08/09/2016 U
Toluene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 ' ' ' ' ' U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 84-121 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.9 % 85-115 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 954 % 84-114 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

fj . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
J"‘/ “ —C/(%m/\_» accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6H0807 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (B6H0807-BLK1) Prepared: 08/08/2016 Analyzed: 08/09/2016
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L u
Toluene ND 1.00 " u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 67 ! 62.5 107 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.2 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 58 . 62.5 92.1 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il

4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6H0807 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (B6H0807-BS1) Prepared: 08/08/2016 Analyzed: 08/09/2016
Benzene 55.0 1.00 ug/L 50.0 110 73.3-129
Toluene 55.6 1.00 " 50.0 1M 76.2-123
Ethylbenzene 56.3 1.00 " 50.0 13 73.6-130
m,p-Xylene 113 2.00 " 100 113 76.1-126
o-Xylene 57.4 1.00 " 50.0 115 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 102 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 99.6 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 59 ! 62.5 95.0 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6H0807 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (B6H0807-MS1) Source: X608043-03 Prepared: 08/08/2016 Analyzed: 08/09/2016
Benzene 59.6 1.00 ug/L 50.0 1.98 115 74-130
Toluene 58.9 1.00 " 50.0 ND 118 73-131
Ethylbenzene 61.5 1.00 " 50.0 ND 123 76-132
m,p-Xylene 124 2.00 " 100 1.20 123 69-139
o-Xylene 60.1 1.00 " 50.0 ND 120 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 " 62.5 104 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 " 62.5 101 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 60 " 62.5 95.5 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt potsnytobe st sy

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6H0807 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6H0807-MSD1) Source: X608043-03 Prepared: 08/08/2016 Analyzed: 08/09/2016
Benzene 60.2 1.00 ug/L 50.0 1.98 116 74-130 0.969 20
Toluene 59.4 1.00 " 50.0 ND 119 73-131 0.980 20
Ethylbenzene 62.2 1.00 " 50.0 ND 124 76-132 1.10 20
m,p-Xylene 127 2.00 " 100 1.20 125 69-139 1.76 20
o-Xylene 60.7 1.00 " 50.0 ND 121 74-131 1.08 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 " 62.5 103 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 99.6 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 60 ! 62.5 95.3 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. Martin C Eckert Il
4101 Inca Street Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: Custy #1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“«

{/ U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ATTACHMENT B

Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Completion Diagrams



Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MWW-01

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL
E S » o E E . CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
> DETAIL

= DESCRIPTION ol || B | |80k

z I | Y o o |

o Q|w|@ o ~ = g

i sle|13| 2| 213984

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted o g?eneir%tzs/ing Well located within
— with approx. 20-25% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 21 — excavation limits,
s . Bentontt back-fill to approx, 17

r—pBentonite

[ 1|80 N/A - Chins feet bgs
[ 18 C
[ i 1" Dia.
L 5 L S Sch. 40
L 24 | PVC Riser
- GP| 2 | 100 N/A F
- - .2l 10/20 Silica
— 31 — —T—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
N 103 L 1" Dia.
— moist slight HC odor — Sch. 40
B 31100 N/A + -] Slotted PVC
| — .{ (0.010")
[ 430 [ g
15 15 ¥
— 17 L 3
|| silty CLAY, dark brown, medium stiff, high plasticity, 41100 N/A B
| well sorted with approx. 20-30% silt, wet, HC odor, NS | N
[ 4 r
= very stiff, NO, NS - o
20 BoB @ 20 20 1" End Cap
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 8—20°

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-8’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 10-20°

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 20

WELL DEPTH (FEET): 20

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 0830/0910

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME:

10-12.5/0911

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING,

INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479

F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-02

PAGE 1 OF 1

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL
~ 3 I S S = CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
& = -~ | |5 = DETALL
~ DESCRIPTION o x| & < Su | =
L s g2 83|35k [=—Stgel Ri
e g ﬁ % E 8 EJ' \% E (e)gsinéser
—0
- sandy SILT, It. brown, moderately dense, well sorted o
B with approx. 15-20% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 2 B
B — =—Bentonite
L 175 N/A - Chips
[ 3 C
[ 5 5 1” Dia.
- silty sandy CLAY, dark brown, soft, high plasticity, L Sch. 40
— | well sorted with approx. 20% silt and 5-10% fine 9 — PVC Riser
| grained sand, moist, NO, NS .
- GP| 2 | 80 N/A |
R L S 10/20 Silica
| 6 - " . =f—Sand Pack
—10 CL 10 :
B i 2 B 1” Dia.
— silty CLAY, NO, NS — Sch. 40
- 3| 80 N/A | Slotted PVC
— — 1 (0.010")
[ 1 o
- very stiff - :
—15 Y 15
o 419 | 0| NA [
N BoB @ 18 B 1" End Cap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
s R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ __ bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30
START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 6—18’
PROJECT: CUSTY #1 BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 0-6’
LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 8-18’
DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 17
BORING DEPTH (FEET): 18 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 18

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 0910/0955

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/0941

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MWW-03

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

& 3 . | |3 - DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < Su | <

x T i ) o | t

o L lw| 2 D D=L | F _

[T =3 Q = 9o | & T=—Steel Riser

e SlE|z| & o nl | a Casing
—0
- sandy SILT, It. brown, moderately dense, well sorted o
B with approx. 10-20% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 31 B
i 1| 80 NA L S
'_ 42 -
| | sandy silty CLAY, dark brown, soft, moderate B 1” Dia.
B 5 plasticity, well sorted with approx. 10% fine grained B S Sch. 40
L | sand and 20% silt, moist, NO, NS 51 - o] [:] PVC Riser
B GP| 2 | 80 NA F
= - i 10/20 Silica
B 2 | i1—4—=—Sand Pack
10| CL 10
= silty CLAY, NO, NS - :
- 3 - 1” Dia,
— — gy — Sch. 40
B 3| 80 N/A + ;1.4 Siotted PVC
- - .| (0.010%
[ 1 -
_—1 5| very stiff 15
N 419 | 2 | NA [ N=H
o BoB @ 17.5 - = 1" End Cap
—20 —20
(o5 [ 25
N R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
'_ R bgs - below ground
B | surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 0-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 0955/1035

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1026

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MV/-04

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

[ o) N a E E - CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

o = o> = & DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <

z T bl % | © o | x

o o lw| 2 S N =

i sle|13| 2| 213984

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0 B
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - % i g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 10-15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 1 B >
N 1| 75 NA | " gentonite
[ 2 C
B sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, B 1” Di
—5 . A 5 .
B well sorted with approx. 25% fine grained sand and L Sch. 40
- 20% silt, moist, NO, NS 1 | PVC Riser
n GP2 | 60 N/A
= - 7 10/20 Silica
— 3 — (—F—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 5 B 1” Dia.
— — Sch. 40
i 3] 80 N/A Slotted PVC
— — (0.010")
[ 428 -
B black staining, HC odor B ]
—15 15 ™
[ 3 n =
L 4] 85 N/A [ H.
N 3 B 1+
__ BOB @ 19| l — 1 End CQP
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
— — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 7—-19°

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-7

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 9-19’

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 19 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 19

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1035/1130

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 12.5—15/1129

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING,

INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479

F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-05

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL
= o N a E E - CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
E - > =1 £ DETAIL
DESCRIPTION o | & < Su | <

z T bl % | © o | x

o o lw| 2 S N =

u HEEHE

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 2 B
- 1] 70 NnA = Bentonite
[ 3 C
B sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, B 1” Di
5 _ . 5 . y
B well sorted with approx. 20% fine grained sand and L Sch. 40
- 20% silt, moist, NO, NS 4 - N PVC Riser
- GP| 2| 80 N/A |
» - : 10/20 Silica
- 2 — : #—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
i 1 B ‘HA 17 D
B — N Sch. 40
i 3| 80 N/A 19 { Slotted PVC
— — =1 (0.0107
__ 2 _ -
15 15 =
—  |very stiff 4130 | 1 N/A H
B BoB @ 16.5 e 1" End Cap| Refusal encountered
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
— — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
= R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 4.5-16’

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1—4.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 6—16'

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 16.5

WELL DEPTH (FEET): 16.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1130/1235

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1210

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.
4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-06

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® o | B |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

o = o> = & DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o x| & < Bu | <

z T i ) o | t

o Q|w|@ o ~ = g

i €38 | 2|32k

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15-20% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 7 B
i 1| 80 NA L S
[ 11 C
[ 5 | 5 1" Dia.
= sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, - - S\% siger
— well sorted with approx. 15% fine grained sand and 24 —
| 20% silt, moist, NO, NS C
- GP| 2| 75 N/A F ||
- B “H.]  10/20 silica
B 175 | i1 —4<—Sand Pack
- slight HC odor, moist -
10| ¢ CL 10
— slight HC odor, slight HC staining, wet 201 —
B - 1” Dia.
— — Sch. I4-0
- 3] 70 N/A | .4 Slotted PVC
— |no.Ns - — (0.010")
n 4045 | 5 | NA [ =5
| very stiff - E 4 1" End Ca
C BoB @ 17.5' L P
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
N N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1235/1317

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME:

7.5-10/1307

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-07

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

L = -~ | |5 = DETALL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <

z I | Y o o |

o Q|w|@ o ~ = g

5 €3/ 8] 2|38t

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 6 B
L 11 80 NA F «gﬁ?pt:mte
[ 5 C
—5 | sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, 5 ;chPi?{O
N well sorted with approx. 15-20% fine grained sand R PVC Riser
L and 25% silt, moist, slight HC odor, slight grey 641 L
— staining -
- GP| 2| 80 N/A |
- - 10/20 Silica
— 459 — Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B strong HC odor, black HC staining, wet 651 _— " i
— — 1 Seh. 40
i 3|70 N/A i Siotted PVC
N - .| (0.010")
| |NO,NS 10 R R
[ s . H
'_ . 4160 | 8 | NNA [ M=
B very stiff B A=
o BoB @ 18.5' = 1" End Cap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
[ R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
— — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 6.5-18.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-6.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 8.5-18.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 18.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 18.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1317/1350

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1340

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-08

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL
o s] ® o | B |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
£ 2 o =) - DETAIL
DESCRIPTION o x| & < Bu | <
z T i ) o | t
o Q|w|@ o ~ = g
g €3/ 8] 2|38t
e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 10-15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 2 B
i 1| 65 NA L S
[ 3 C
—5 | sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, 5 ;chPi?{O
N well sorted with approx. 15% fine grained sand and R PVC Riser
[ | 15% silt, moist, NO, NS 6 i
- GP| 2 | 65 N/A
= - 10/20 Silica
— 4 — Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 1 - 1” Dia.
— — -+—Sch. 40
- 3| 70 N/A + [ ?c'fgfg.,)wc
. 0 r B
[ s . H
'_ 4180 [ 0 | NA [ N=H
| very stiff - Eg
C BoB @ 185 1" End Cap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
N N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30
START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 6.5-18.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-6.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 8.5-18.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 18.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 18.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1350/1430

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1418

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-09

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

= @] N a E E - CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

o = o> = & DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o x| & < Bu | <

= T | ¥ o o | T

o Q|w|@ o ~ = g

3 HEHEREIEEE

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 5 B
3 1] 80 NA E ~Bentonite
[ 7 C
B sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, B 1” Di
—5 : ! . 5 .
B well sorted with approx. 10-15% fine grained sand N X Sch. 40
| and 15-20% silt, moist, NO, NS 9 L Ll PVC Riser
n GP[2 | 80 N/A - ANE
. - “H|  10/20 Silica
B 3 - “+———Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 2 B 1” Dia.
B — - Sch. 40
B 3|75 N/A + :H.q Siotted PVC
| — (0.010")
15 [ 15 a=p
- 4170 |0 | NA [ =
— | very stiff T E ] 1" End C
L BoB @ 17.5' L nd Lap
—20 20
(o5 [ 25
[ - HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
— — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
[ — TOC - top of casing
[ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1430/1500

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1453

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-10

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o z WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

& = > | |3 - DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o x| & < Bu | <

z T i ) o | t

o o lw| 2 S N =

i =3 Q2|38 |4

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 0 B
B B ==—Bentonite
L 1170 N/A - Chips
[ 3 C
[ 5 | 5 1" Dia.
= sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, - - S\% siger
— well sorted with approx. 15-20% fine grained sand 6 —
| and 20% silt, moist, NO, NS C
- GP|l 2| 75 N/A F ||
- B “H.| 10/20 silica
B 0 - - #—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 0 - 1” Dia.
— — - Sch. 40
B 3| 80 N/A + :H.q Siotted PVC
L — .| (0.010"
15 15 N=p
n 418 | 0| NA[ =5
— | very stiff — E -] .,
C BoB@ 17.5 o 1" End Cap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
N N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1500/1540

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1534

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-11

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o z WELL

~ 3 I S S = CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

L = -~ | |5 = DETALL

~ DESCRIPTION o x| & < Su | =

z T bl % | © o | x

o o lw| 2 S N =

i sle|13| 2| 213984

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 15-20% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 0 B
- 1] 70 NA [ S
[ 3 C
[ 5 5 1” Dia.
= sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, - - S\% siger
— well sorted with approx. 20% fine grained sand and 8 —
| 25% silt, moist, NO, NS . 0
= GP| 2| 75 N/A F ||
- - “H .| 10/20 silica
— 2 — = F—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 0 B 1” Dia.
L — - Sch. 40
- 3| 80 N/A .| Slotted Pve
— — .| (0.010"
= Cs L
n 40100 | 1 | NA [ =5
— | very stiff — H - g G
L BoB @ 17.5 - nd tap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
- N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1540/1620

ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1611

CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-12

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o = WELL

o s] ® o | B |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

& = > = - DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o el < Sy | =

z T wli % | © o | T

o o lw| 2 S N =

i sle3/ 812188 |4

e olelz| & o nl | a
—0
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted - g?e"e‘irectzs/ing
B with approx. 25% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 1 B
- 1] 65 NA | e
[ 2 C
[ B 1" Dia.
L 5 | 5 Sch. 4:0
— sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, 8 — PVC Riser
| well sorted with approx. 20% fine grained sand and R '_r
[ | 20% silt, moist, NO, NS GP|2 | 70 N/A + ||
L L “H.]  10/20 silica
B 5 | “t+H——Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 2 u 1 1" Dia.
— — n Sch. 40
- 3|80 N/A H.]| Siotted PvC
- - .| (o.010
[ 3 L -'
15 15 N=p
- 4195 | 0 | NA [ L H.
— | very stiff T E ] 1" End C
C BoB @ 17.5' L nd ~ap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
N N HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
__ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 06/27/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 5.5-17.5

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-5.5’

LOGGED BY: D. COLOCCIA

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 7.5-17.5

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 17.5 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 17.5

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1620/1700

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1651

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.
4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: MW-13

PAGE 1 OF 1
LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

o s] ® el Ep |4 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

s - > | 1|3 £ DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION o | & < 8 o | <

x T i ) o | t

o o lw| 2 S N =

i €32 |25k - -

o o ﬁ = & 3 o9 o <—€tegl Riser
L o asing
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted o
B with approx. 20-25% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 0.0 B
i 1| 90 NA L S
. 0.0 -
| B 1" Dia.
L 5 L S Sch. 40
L | PVC Riser
R 0.0 L
= GP| 2| 75 N/A |
B L -] 10/20 Silica
B 1.1 | —F—Sand Pack
10 CL 10
B 1.7 B 1” Dia.
— — Sch. 40
L 31| 80 N/A | Siotted PVC
— — (0.010")
[ 1.1 L
B sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, |
—15| well sorted with approx. 20% fine grained sand and 15
- 20% silt, moist, NO, NS -
n 1.0 o =
- 41100 N/A __ E
o 1.1 L =
= very stiff, NO, NS - 1.
— = 1" End C
20 BoB @ 20' 20 ne ap
(o5 [ 25
N R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
L - N/S - no staining
— — TOC - top of casing
'_ R bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 07/26/16

SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 8—20°

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1-8’

LOGGED BY: E. VONDE

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 10-20°

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 20 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 20

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1150/1225

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 10-12.5/1205

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211
Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449




Boring Log/Well Completion Diagram: M\/V-14

PAGE 1 OF 1

LITHOLOGY SAMPLE
o E WELL

~ 3 N . | 5 CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS

E 2 M I = i = DETAIL

~ DESCRIPTION &) x| & < 8 0 | =

z T w| ¥ ) o | t

o o lw| 2 S N =

i HEHEIEEELIEE R :

e SlE|z| & o | @& |a '<—CS:tee.| Riser
o asing
- sandy SILT, brown, moderately dense, well sorted o le—Bentonite
B with approx. 15% fine grained sand, dry, NO, NS 2 __ Chips
n 1] 70 NA [
[ - 1" Dia.
— 3 ~ - Sch. 40
L L PVC Riser
—5 S -,
N sandy silty CLAY, brown, soft, moderate plasticity, R -
L well sorted with approx. 20% fine grained sand and 4 L
— 20% silt, moist, NO, NS — [ 10/20 Silica
B GP| 2| 80 N/A | -H~f—Sand Pack
[ 2 _ .
—10 cL 10 : 1" Dia.
B = - -—Sch. 40
B 1 | T 1 Slotted PVC
B - =1 (0.010")
- 3180 N/A H:
[ 2 L =
B very stiff - 2
- 1 5 - »
= 15 BoB @ 15' B 1" End Cap
L 20 —20
(o5 [ 25
[ R HC - Hydrocarbon
- - BoB - Bottom of Boring
- — N/O - no odor
B - N/S - no staining
B — TOC - top of casing
__ . bgs - below ground
L L surface
—30

START/COMPLETION DATE: 07/26/16 SAND PACK INTERVAL (FEET): 4.—15

PROJECT: CUSTY #1

BENTONITE/GROUT INTERVAL (FEET): 1—4’

LOGGED BY: E. VONDE

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FEET): 5-15'

DRILLING COMPANY/EQUIPMENT: EAGLE/GEOPROBE

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 1”7

BORING DEPTH (FEET): 15 WELL DEPTH (FEET): 15

PID INSTRUMENT: MiniRAE 3000

EAGLE

TIME STARTED/COMPLETED: 1055/1145

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEPTH (FEET)/TIME: 5-7.5/1115

4101 INCA STREET, DENVER, CO 80211

Ph: 303-433-0479 F: 303-325-5449






